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GENERAL

ANNUAL REPORT DIVISION 7

for

1 9 6 6

This years irrigation season worked out just about the reverse of the

last years

During the fall and early spring we had above average nowfall Most of

the early precipitation came when the ground was not frozen This condition

together with an above average temperature during the months of November and

December gave us good ground moisture and a high runoff during the winter

months

Al1 reservoirs in this Division were full at the start of the season

The late spring and summer were hot and dry this combination with the

above average soil moisture produced an above average crop of small grains

Most of the stream5 showed an above average runoff a large percentage of

the runoff occurred during the nonirrigation season in the late fall winter

and early spring

SNOW PACK

Beginning with January the following forecast was made

5tation

Upper San Juan

Wolf Creek Pass

Wolf Creek Summit

Red Mountain

Date

January 1

May 15

January 1

May 15

January 1

May 15

January 1

May 15

Water Content

Inches

203

608

200

62

213

295

NS

170

Water Content

194862 Average
Jan1 May15

Inches

122 302

1

94 162

131 315

116 307
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Station 1965
Nov Dep Dec Dep

Durango 410 49 312 33

Cortez 429 57 327 32

Ft Lewis 381 49 269 10

Silverton 340 74 202 09

May Dep June ep

Durango 558 33 617 11

Cortez 590 31 651 04

Ft Lewis 516 26 582 10

Silverton 455 36 511 14

TEMPERATURE

1966

Jan Dep Feb Dep

232 21 257 40

260 15 258 61

195 35 195 64

117 50 124 66

July Dep Aug Dep

706 36 671 11

734 21 705 09

678 42 637 18

578 27 552 27

PRECIPITATION

1965
Nov Dep Dec Dep

Durango 283 183 476 313

Cortez 192 117 221 109

Ft Lewis 224 125 334 174

Silverton 185 69 358 208

Pay

Durango 88

Cortez 062

Ft Lewis 119

Silverton 210

Dep

25

24

00

71

June Dep

42 42

39 29

69 21

ii 20

Jan

49

30

84

78

Dep Feb

112 123

76 063

8 083

68 082

July Dep

87 94

2 49

196 21

278 31

2

Dep
07

47

83

85

Aug Dep

344 108

84 67

114 100

230 52

March Dep April

397 30 41

412 27 476

352 35 425

267 29 351

Sept Dep Oct

60011 494

623 01 518

568 11 462

48I 09

March Dep April
54 95 96

10 99 103

140 15 65

65 149 147

5ept Dep Oct

114 59 48

159 18 28

148 32 120

149 30

Dep

20

02

19

19

07

06

06

Dep
33

06

83

29

Dep

138

118

83



All the low snow went aff early Due to high winds large snow drifts formed

in the canyons This combination caused a slower runoff The percentage of use

able runoff during the irrigation season when stra was not available would probably

be less than 50

RUNOFF

River Station

San Juan Pagosa Springs

Dolores

La Plata

Animas

Dolores

State Line

Durango

19431947 Av

276

260

456

19281965 Av

23073

Actual Runof

27

269

24

528

Total y of normal

895

1035

961

1158

CROPS

Although the precipitation was below average during the later part of the year

better than average crops were grown on all lands whether it was irrigated or on dry

lands Last year being an above average precipitation during the later part of the

winter and with heavy early snows the ground moisture was above average Above aver

age wheat crops were made Very good first cutting of alfalf a and native hay were

made Due to the late frost the peach and apricot crops were nil Apple production

was spotted and below average During the later part of the summer range lands be

came dry and very little forage remained Very little hay was produced

INSPECTION OF RESERVOIRS

Inspection of all reservoirs with the exception of those in Water District 69

was made With minor maintenance all dams were in good condition

Three final inspections were made during the year on new construction Havil

land Dam constructed by the Colorado Game Department was given an adverse report

due to the type of construction used Due to adverse road conditions dams in 69

w2re not inspected when they were full Before final approval is made it is de

sireable that they go through one winters settling

STOCK TANKS

We have had aflock of stock tanks to inspect We have the SCS fairly well

trained in not authorizing any tanks on live streams or where they might be in

conflict with water rights Three areas where it is necessary to malce field in

spections are in District 32 below the MVID main canals in District 33 within

the La Plata irrigation area and in 30 31 and 29 close to irrigation filings
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COMPACTS

Very little trouble was experienced in the administration of the La Plata

River Compact with New Mexico The only time that we had any trouble was when

the river ran out of snow water The water went out in a couple of days This

coupled with very hot weather made it impossible to deliver to New Mexico one

half of the previous days flow at the Hesperus Station

STRUCTURES

During the year pressure was still applied to have water users to install

headgates and measuring flumes on ditches in this Division At the present time

we have nearly 100 installation on main steam ditches in Districts 33 34 32

31 We have a new adjudication for Districts 30 31 46 and 33 It will be a

while before we can determine when new flumes will be necessary A number of flumes

have been installed in District 0 both on the La Plata and on the Animas again due

to the new adjudication the exact new needs for flumes is not known In District 29

we have restrained from issuing new orders for the installation of lumes and head

structure pending the outcome of the adjudication now pending In a large number of

ditches in District 29 persons are requesting a substantial increase in their

alloted water

IVEW CONSTRUCTION

Final inspection was made on the Tottem reservoir constructed under the sponsor

ship of the S C S for the Montezuma Valley Irrigation District This construction

makes final an old conditional decree issued in favor of the MVID

San Juan Chama Project

In general aork hs progressed on the diversion works on the San Juan Chama

Project The Contractors have eyperienced many difficulties due to working conditions

brought about by faulty Geological Reports The following is a resume of the work

to date

Azatea ChamaNavajo 57 miles cornplete with about 9600 feet of lining on

the South end The Mole has been removed from this end and is in the Tunnel at the

Navajo end going South On the P7avajo end tne mole has completed about 1 35 miles
of tunnel The total length o this tunnel is 13 miles

Oso Tunnel Navajo to Little Navajo A mole was working in the lower end of

this tunnel about 20 in when it encountered soft wet ground this gave way trap

ping the mole It has since been removed Tt is believed the contraetors plan to

use a conventional type of excavation until more stable ground is found Work is

progressing in the opening of the tunnel working south Very little footage has

been made The total length of this tunnel is five miles

0



Blanco Tunnel About 22000 have been excavated from the upper end this has

been by conventional mining A total of 380 from the lower end has been drilled

by a mole The total length of this tunnel is 9 miles

Although the contractors have had considerable difficulty with construction

the Bureau of Reclamation claims they are still on schedule The contracts call

For completion by the Spring of 1969

Adjudications

District Judge William Eakes has been very busy this last year trying to clear

up several old adjudications and opening new ones in certain districts The first

adjudication for istrict 46 was completed early this year This adjudication

started off on the wrong foot and as a result it is very controversial A new ad

judication was made for Bistrict 31 which clarified the controversial question of

priorities relative to the Pine River rights versus the Transmountain diversion of

Pine River water in to the Rio Grande Watershed A new adjudication was completed

on the La Plata river and District 33 This established the priority of waters to

be used on the AnimasLa Plata Project In conjunetion with the adjudication of

District 33 a new adjudication was worked up for District 30 At he present time

District 29 is open For a new adjudication It is very desirious to have all these

waters properly adjudicated beore waters of the San Juan atershed are diverted

in to the Rio Grand Basin

Meetings

A meeting of the State Conservancy Boaxd was held in Durango State Engineer

Owens attended this meeting A number of District Conservancy Board Meetings were

attended I also attended a number of Ditch Board Meetings

Personnel

We were very lueky and very much pleased to be able to place two new deputy

water commissioners in District 29 As the result of thse new men we are grad

ually getting the water in District 29 in order We were pleased with the appoint

ment of a new Deputy Water Commissioner for District 30 With the running of reser

voi water in this district through the Lemon Dam it became impossible to main

tain proper ditch records on the remaining ditches in this district With Mr Edward

C Kennedy Water Commissioner for Bistrict 33 and Claude Harrison Water Commis

sioner for District 31 on the sick list most of the summr it was difficult to

spread out that thin Both of these men are back on the job at the present time
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District

Number

29

30

31

32

33

34

46

69

Total

TABULATIO OF WATER COMMISSIONERS ANNUAL RESERVOIR REPORTS

Number of Area of high Capacity in Amount in Amount in

Reservoirs water line Acre Feet Storage May 1 Storage
Reported in acres Acre Feet Nov 1

Acre Fect

6 649 3505 3505 2210

4 1503 62636 42145 40348

3 3095 126280 8J922 41840

1 50 1200 1200 150

10 1499 38586 31421 7259

4 730 22271 22271 9064

27 7516 254478 188464 100901
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TABULATION OF WATER COMMISSIONERS ANNUAL DITCH REPORTS

District Amount in Total Cap First day Last 3ay Tmber days Average
Number Second feet of Ditches water was water was wuter was daily a

Appropria in C F S used used sed

ution

29 100 1295 Apr 15 Oct 31 199 10770

30 491 836 Mar 16 Oct 31 209 3029

31 724 884 Apr 8 Oct 31 196 3467

32 19I 232 Apr 1 Oct 31 196 f 2473

33 534 586 May 16 Oct 30 199 319

34 859 1336 May 1 Oct 31 193 379
F

46 55 40 Apr 27 Oct 17 183 i 230

69 105 80 Apr 1 Sep 30 183 132

Totals 396 5289 Mar 16 Oct 31 209 1301

Numbe iNumber
Acre iAcres
feet i Irri
used gated

46570 5737

138719 30798

13591 49958

40170 5191

21571 12832

146320 52766

10237 1754

2441 1151

541945 160187



TABULATIN OF WATER CflMfISSINERS ANNUAL RESERVOIR REPRT

Bistrict First day
Number iwater used

from storage

29 May 15

30 Jine 22

31 May 25

32

33 May 26

34 May 10

6

9 June 11

Totals I May 10

Last day
water was used

from storage

Oct 31

Oct 31

fct 31

f
j Oct 13

Oct 31

Oct 5

Oct 31

Number

of days
used

169

118

159

81

174

213

213

Number of

Acre feet

used

1297

18318

100345

1320

29830

365

151475

Number of

acres irri

I gated from
Storage

1550

21985

36444

580

52713

17

i 113449
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