J. E. WHITTEN State Engineer

A. RALPH OWENS Deputy



L. T. BURGESS Chief Hydrographer

GLEN B. ROGERS Office Engineer

OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER 232 STATE SERVICES BUILDING 1525 SHERMAN STREET DENVER 3, COLORADO

Box 551, Durango, Colorado January 9, 1968

Mr. A. Ralph Owens, State Engineer 232 State Services Building Denver, Colorado

Dear Ralph:

Enclosed is my annual report for Division 7.

I have the Animas-LaPlata Reports for the last two years completed. I will send them as soon as I can get them typed.

Very truly yours.

Score E. Barclay

Attached:

Water Commissioners reports for all Districts in this Division



ANNUAL REPORT, DIVISION 7

for

1966

GENERAL

This year's irrigation season worked out just about the reverse of the last years.

During the fall and early spring we had above average isnowfall. Most of the early precipitation came when the ground was not frozen. This condition together with an above average temperature during the months of November and December gave us good ground moisture and a high runoff during the winter months.

All reservoirs in this Division were full at the start of the season.

The late spring and summer were hot and dry, this combination with the above average soil moisture produced an above average crop of small grains.

Most of the streams showed an above average runoff, a large percentage of the runoff occurred during the non-irrigation season in the late fall, winter and early spring.

SNOW PACK

Beginning with January the following forecast was made:

			Water C	ontent
Station	Date	Water Content	<u>1948–62</u> Jan 1	Average May 15
		Inches		hes
Upper San Juan	January 1	20.3	12.2	30.2
	May 15	6.08		
Wolf Creek Pass	January 1	20.0	9.4	16,2
	May 15	6.2		
Wolf Creek Summit	January 1	21.3	13.1	31.5
	May 15	29.5		
Red Mountain	January 1	NS	11.6	30.7
	May 15	17.0		

TEMPERATURE

Station	1965 Nov.	Dep.	Dec.	Dep.	1966 Jan.	Dep.	Feb.	Dep.	March	Dep.	April	Dep.
Durango	41.0	+4.9	31.2	+3.3	23.2	-2.1	25.7	-4.0	39.7	+3.0	47.1	+2.0
Cortez	42.9	+5.7	32.7	+3.2	26.0	-1.5	25.8	-6.1	41.2	+2.7	47.6	+0.2
Ft. Lewis	38.1	+4.9	26.9	+1.0	19.5	-3.5	19.5	-6.4	35.2	+3.5	42.5	+1.9
Silverton	34.0	+7.4	20.2	+0.9	11.7	-5.0	12.4	-6. 6	26.7	+2.9	35.1	÷1.9
	May	Dep.	June	Dep.	July	Dep.	Aug.	Dep.	Sept.	Dep.	Oct.	Dep.
Durango	55.8	+3.3	61.7	+1.1	70.6	+3.6	67.1	+1.1	60.0 -	+1.1	49.4	+0.7
Cortez	59.0	+3.1	65.1	+0.4	73.4	+2.1	70.5	+0.9	62.3	+0.1	51.8	+0.6
Ft. Lewis	51.6	+ 2 . 6	58.2	+1.0	67.8	+4.2	63.7	+1.8	56.8	+1.1	46.2	+0.6
Silverton	45.5	+3.6	51.1	+1.4	57.8	+2.7	55.2	+2.7	48.1	+0.9		
	1965				PREC	IPITAT	ION					
Durango	Nov. 2.83	Dep. +1.83	Dec. 4.76	Dep. +3.13	Jan. •49	Dep1.12		Dep0.7	March	-	April .96	Dep. 33
Cortez	1.92	+1.17	2.21	+1.09	•30	76	0.63	47	.10	99	1.03	06
Ft. Lewis	2.24	+1.25	3.34	+1.74	.84	8	0.83	83	1.40	15	•65	83
Silverton	1.85	+ .69	3.58	+2.08	.78	68	0.82	85	•65	-1.49	1.47	29
	May	Dep.	June	Dep.	July	Dep.	Aug.	Dep.	Sept.	Dep.	Oct.	Dep.
Durango	.88	 25	•42	42	.87	-•94	3.44	+1.08	1.14	 59	.48	-1.38
Cortez	0.62	24	•39	29	•72	-•49	. 84	67	1.59	+.18	.28	-1.18
Ft. Lewis	1.19	00	•69	+.21	1.96	+.21	1.14	-1.00	1.48	 32	1.20	83
Silverton	2.10	+.71	1.61	+.20	2.78	+•31	2.30	52	1.49	30		

All the low snow went off early. Due to high winds, large snow drifts formed in the canyons. This combination caused a slower runoff. The percentage of useable runoff during the irrigation season when storage was not available would probably be less than 50%.

RUNOFF

River	Station	1943-1947 Av.	1928-1965 Av.	Actual Runoff	Total % of normal
San Juan	Pagosa Springs	276		247	89.5
Dolores	Dolores	260		269	103.5
La Plata	State Line		23,073	24	96.1
Animas	Durango	456		528	115.8

CROPS

Although the precipitation was below average during the later part of the year, better than average crops were grown on all lands whether it was irrigated or on dry lands. Last year being an above average precipitation during the later part of the winter and with heavy early snows, the ground moisture was above average. Above average wheat crops were made. Very good first cutting of alfalfa and native hay were made. Due to the late frost, the peach and apricot crops were nil. Apple production was spotted and below average. During the later part of the summer, range lands became dry and very little forage remained. Very little hay was produced.

INSPECTION OF RESERVOIRS

Inspection of all reservoirs, with the exception of those in Water District 69, was made. With minor maintenance, all dams were in good condition.

Three final inspections were made during the year on new construction. Havilland Dam, constructed by the Colorado Game Department, was given an adverse report due to the type of construction used. Due to adverse road conditions, dams in 69 were not inspected when they were full. Before final approval is made, it is desireable that they go through one winter's settling.

STOCK TANKS

We have had a "flock" of stock tanks to inspect. We have the SCS fairly well-trained in not authorizing any tanks on live streams or where they might be in conflict with water rights. Three areas where it is necessary to make field inspections are in District 32 below the M.V.I.D. main canals, in District 33 within the La Plata irrigation area, and in 30, 31 and 29 close to irrigation filings.

COMPACTS

STRUCTURES

Very little trouble was experienced in the administration of the La Plata River Compact with New Mexico. The only time that we had any trouble was when the river ran out of snow water. The water "went out" in a couple of days. This, coupled with very hot weather, made it impossible to deliver to New Mexico one-half of the previous day's flow at the Hesperus Station.

During the year, pressure was still applied to have water users to install headgates and measuring flumes on ditches in this Division. At the present time, we have nearly 100% installation on "main steam" ditches in Districts 33, 34, 32 & 31. We have a new adjudication for Districts 30, 31, 46 and 33. It will be a while before we can determine when new flumes will be necessary. A number of flumes have been installed in District 30, both on the La Plata and on the Animas, again due to the new adjudication the exact new needs for flumes is not known. In District 29 we have restrained from issuing new orders for the installation of flumes and head structure pending the outcome of the adjudication now pending. In a large number of ditches in District 29, persons are requesting a substantial increase in their alloted water.

NEW CONSTRUCTION

Final inspection was made on the Tottem reservoir, constructed under the sponsor-ship of the S. C. S. for the Montezuma Valley Irrigation District. This construction makes final an old conditional decree issued in favor of the M.V.I.D.

San Juan Chama Project

In general, work has progressed on the diversion works on the San Juan Chama Project. The Contractors have experienced many difficulties due to working conditions brought about by faulty Geological Reports. The following is a resume of the work to date.

Azatea (Chama-Navajo) 5.7 miles complete with about 9,600 feet of lining on the South end. The Mole has been removed from this end and is in the Tunnel at the Navajo end going "South". On the Navajo end the mole has completed about 1 3/5 miles of tunnel. The total length of this tunnel is 13 miles.

Oso Tunnel (Navajo to Little Navajo). A mole was working in the lower end of this tunnel about 200' in when it encountered soft wet ground, this gave way trapping the mole. It has since been removed. It is believed the contractors plan to use a conventional type of excavation until _more stable ground is found. Work is progressing in the opening of the tunnel working south. Very little footage has been made. The total length of this tunnel is five miles.

Blanco Tunnel. About 22,000' have been excavated from the upper end, this has been by conventional mining. A total of 3800' from the lower end has been drilled by a mole. The total length of this tunnel is 9 miles.

Although the contractors have had considerable difficulty with construction, the Bureau of Reclamation claims they are still on schedule. The contracts call for completion by the Spring of 1969.

Adjudications

District Judge William Eakes has been very busy this last year trying to clear up several old adjudications and opening new ones in certain districts. The first adjudication for District 46 was completed early this year. This adjudication started off on the wrong foot and as a result it is very controversial. A new adjudication was made for District 31 which clarified the controversial question of priorities relative to the Pine River rights versus the Transmountain diversion of Pine River water in to the Rio Grande Watershed. A new adjudication was completed on the La Plata river and District 33. This established the priority of waters to be used on the Animas-La Plata Project. In conjunction with the adjudication of District 33, a new adjudication was worked up for District 30. At the present time District 29 is open for a new adjudication. It is very desirious to have all these waters properly adjudicated before waters of the San Juan Watershed are diverted in to the Rio Grand Basin.

Meetings:

A meeting of the State Conservancy Board was held in Durango. State Engineer Owens attended this meeting. A number of District Conservancy Board Meetings were attended. I also attended a number of Ditch Board Meetings.

Personnel

We were very lucky and very much pleased to be able to place two new deputy water commissioners in District 29. As the result of these new men, we are gradually getting the water in District 29 in order. We were pleased with the appointment of a new Deputy Water Commissioner for District 30. With the running of reservoir water in this district through the Lemon Dam, it became impossible to maintain proper ditch records on the remaining ditches in this district. With Mr. Edward C. Kennedy, Water Commissioner for District 33, and Claude Harrison, Water Commissioner for District 31 on the sick list most of the summer, it was difficult to spread out "that thin". Both of these men are back on the job at the present time.

TABULATION OF WATER COMMISSIONERS ANNUAL RESERVOIR REPORTS										
District Number	Number of Reservoirs Reported	Area of high water line in acres	Capacity in Acre Feet	Amount in Storage May 1, Acre Feet	Amount in Storage Nov. 1 Acre Feet					
29	6	649	3505	3505	2210					
30	4	1503	62636	42145	40348					
31	3	3095	126280	87922	41840					
32				 .						
33		50	1200	1200	150					
34	10	1499	38586	31421	7259					
46					`					
69	4	730	22271	22271	9064					
Total	27	7516	254478	188464	100901					

TABULATION OF WATER COMMISSIONERS ANNUAL DITCH REPORTS

District Number	Amount in Second feet Appropria- tion	Total Cap. of Ditches in C. F. S.	First day water was used	water was	Number days water was used	Average daily amt used	Number Acre feet used	Number Acres Irri- gated
29	1002	1295	Apr. 15	Oct. 31	199	107.70	46570	5737
30	491	836	Mar. 16	Oct. 31	209	302.9	138719	30798
31	724	884	Apr. 8	Oct. 31	196	346.7	135917	49958
32	191	232	Apr. 1	Oct. 31	196	247.3	40170	5191
33	534	586	May 16	Oct. 30	199	31.9	21571	12832
34	859	1336	May 1	Oct. 31	193	379	146320	52766
46	55	40	Apr. 27	Oct. 17	183	28.0	10237	1754
69	105	80	Apr. 1	Sep. 30	183	13.2	2441	1151
Totals	3967	5289	Mar. 16	Oct. 31	209	130.1	541,945	, 160187

TABULATION OF WATER COMMISSIONERS ANNUAL RESERVOIR REPORT

District Number	First day water used from storage	Last day water was used from storage	Number of days used	Number of Acre feet used	Number of acres irri- gated from Storage
29	May 15	Oct. 31	169	1297	1550
30	June 22	Oct. 31	118	18318	21985
31	May 25	Oct. 31	159	100345	36444
. :32					
33	May 26	Oct. 13	81	1320	580
34	May 10	Oct. 31	174	29830	52713
46					
69	June 11	Oct. 5	213	365	177
Totals	May 10	Oct. 31	213	151475	113449
			1	l	